return any tool, the employee will be issued an invoice for the value of the unreturned items. 

16.3 The City shall provide work gloves as needed and shall be stored on City property. 

16.4 Employees requiring prescription lenses shall be reimbursed up to three hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($325.00) once every two years for prescription safety glasses. Employees 
shall be required to present receipts for prescription safety glasses to receive reimbursement and 
will be stored on City property. Safety glasses will be replaced at City expense if the safety glasses